



\$~9

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 522/2024

SURINDER KAUR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Narender Sharma & Mr.
Abhishek Sharma, Advs.
(appeared through VC)

versus

JASJEET SINGH & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Rashmi Raj Vardhan & Mr.
Raj Vardhan, Advs. for D-1 to 4
Mr. Bharat Kumar, Adv. for D-5
& 6 (appeared through VC).

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

ORDER

26.11.2024

%

**Regular stenographer is on leave today. No other
stenographer has been provided by the establishment.**

**I.A.No.46154/2024 (under Order VIII Rule 1 r/w
Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.5 for
condonation of delay of 26 days in filing written
statement)**

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and seeks time to file reply.
3. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the matter is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 29/11/2024 and the date is too short to complete the pleadings qua the captioned IA.



I.A.No.43880/2024 (under Order VII Rule 11 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.1 seeking rejection of the plaint)

4. It is submitted that the captioned IA is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 29/11/2024.

CS(OS) 522/2024 & I.A.No.33537/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

5. Perusal of record shows that written statements and affidavit of admission/denial of documents have been filed on behalf of defendant no.1 to 4, 5 and defendant no.6.

6. An application seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement by defendant no.5 is pending consideration.

7. Learned counsels for the defendants appearing today submits that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.

8. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **29th November, 2024.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 26, 2024/nk**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any