



\$~6

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 522/2024

SURINDER KAUR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

JASJEET SINGH & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Rashmi Vardhan, Adv. for
D-1 to 3 (Mobile
No.9643444007 & 9999444007
& E-mail ID
rashmi.rajvardhan@gmail.com)
Mr. Bharat Kumar, Adv. for D-5
& 6 (appeared through VC)
Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv. for
proposed defendant/DDA
(Mobile No.9990075205 & E-
mail ID
advabhishekpremgupta@gmail.com)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

ORDER
28.04.2026

%

I.A.No.3632/2026 (under Order VI Rule 17 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff for a permission to amend the plaint)

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks liberty to withdraw the IA on the ground that IA No. 3625/2026, seeking amendment under Order VI Rule 17 CPC, is already pending and the present IA has been filed



inadvertently as a defendant.

2. In view of the submissions made, IA No. 3632/2026 is dismissed as withdrawn.

I.A.No.3625/2026 (under Order VI Rule 17 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff for a permission to amend the plaint);

I.A.No.3629/2026 (under Order I Rule 10 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff for impleadment of Mr. S.Raja Singh and DDA as proposed defendant no.7 & 8 respectively) &

3. As per service report, Defendant Nos. 1 to 4 stand served through counsel via email and WhatsApp on 18.04.2026. Defendant Nos. 5 and 6 stand served through counsel via email and WhatsApp on 17.04.2026. Proposed Defendant No. 8 (DDA) stands served through Standing Counsel on 17.04.2026.
4. As per service report, Proposed Defendant No. 7, Sh. Raja Singh, could not be served as the premises was found locked.
5. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 5 and 6 submits that a copy of the application has not been received. Similar submission is made by learned counsel for Proposed Defendant No. 8, who submits that neither the application nor the complete paper book has been supplied.
6. Accordingly, learned counsel for the plaintiff is directed to supply the copy of the captioned IAs to learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 5 and 6, and the copy of the captioned IAs along with complete paper book to learned counsel for Proposed Defendant No. 8 (DDA) through email and WhatsApp today itself. Details are



recorded in the attendance

7. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.
8. In respect of Proposed Defendant No. 7, learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks one more opportunity for service on the same address.
9. Allowed.
10. Let fresh notice of the captioned IAs be issued to Proposed Defendant No. 7 through all permissible modes at the same address. Steps be taken within one week from today.
11. List for report of service upon Proposed Defendant No. 7, completion of pleadings in respect of served parties, and further proceedings on **13.07.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 28, 2026/nk