



\$~8

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 522/2024

SURINDER KAUR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Narender Sharma, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

JASJEET SINGH & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Raj Vardhan & Ms. Rashmi
Raj Vardhan, Advs. for D-1
to 4 (appeared through VC)
Mr. Rajiv Duggalm & Mr.
Bharat Kumar, Advs. for D-5 &
6 (appeared through VC)
Mr. Bal Kishan Bharti & Ms.
Nupur, Advs. for proposed D-7
(Mobile No.9811260968 & E-
mail ID
bharti.balkrishan@gmail.com)
Mr. Abhishek Gupta & Mr.
Vivek Mangla, Advs. for
proposed D-8 (appeared through
VC)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

%

ORDER
13.07.2026

IA No. 3625/2026 (under Order VI Rule 17 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff seeking permission to amend the plaint) and

IA No. 3629/2026 (under Order I Rule 10 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff)

1. Perusal of the record reveals that Defendant Nos. 1 to 4



were served on 18.04.2026, Defendant Nos. 5 and 6 were served on 17.04.2026, and Proposed Defendant No. 8 was served on 17.04.2026.

2. As per the service report, Proposed Defendant No. 7 stands served on 03.06.2026.
3. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1 to 4 and learned counsel for Proposed Defendant No. 8 submit that they have already filed their respective replies. However, the said replies are neither available on record nor reflected in the office note.
4. Accordingly, Defendant Nos. 1 to 4 and Proposed Defendant No. 8 are directed to coordinate with the Registry and have their respective replies placed on record.
5. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 5 and 6 submits that he is not filing any reply and shall straightaway address arguments.
6. As per office note, Proposed Defendant No. 7 has filed vakalatnama, reply to IA No. 3629/2026, and certain documents.
7. Learned counsel for Proposed Defendant No. 7 clarifies that he has filed a reply only to IA No. 3629/2026 and has not filed any reply to IA No. 3625/2026, as the complete paper book has not yet been supplied to him.
8. Learned counsel for the plaintiff undertakes to supply the complete paper book to learned counsel for Proposed Defendant No. 7 through WhatsApp and email today itself.
9. Let the WhatsApp number and email address of learned counsel for Proposed Defendant No. 7 be recorded in



the attendance section of today's order sheet.

10. Thereafter, reply, if any, to IA No. 3625/2026 be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
11. List before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed, i.e., **15.07.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 13, 2026/nk